
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
CANCELLATION AGENDA -    :
CATERERS                 :
CANCELLATION AGENDA -    :
CLASS C and D            :
VACATED CEASE AND DESIST :
AGENDA                   :
BOARD'S TEMPORARY LICENSE: 
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  :
CHANGE DOCKET            :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
-------------------------=
                      Wednesday
                    July 27, 2022

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
ALSO PRESENT:
SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

                 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Legal Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Licensing Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

Supplemental Licensing Agenda. . . . . . . . . . .12

Cancellation Agenda - Caterers . . . . . . . . . .19

Cancellation Agenda - Class C and D. . . . . . . .21

Vacated Cease and Desist Agenda. . . . . . . . . .28

Board's Temporary License and One Day 
Substantial Change Docket. . . . . . . . . . . . .30

Licensing Administrative Docket. . . . . . . . . .32



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:00 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Let me now do

4 our legal agenda.  It's the Review of Offer in

5 Compromise in Lieu of Hearing for Case No. 21-

6 CIT-00713.  It's Due South Dockside, License No.

7 097053.

8             The Offer in Compromise is an follows. 

9 The charge is no ABC manager on duty, statutory

10 authority DC Code Section 25701.  There is a fine

11 of $250 payable within 120 days or the license

12 shall be suspended indefinitely until the fine

13 has been paid.

14             Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  (No audible

16 response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

19 roll-call vote.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible

6 response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             No. 2, Review of Offer in Compromise

10 in Leu of Hearing dated July 22, 2022 for Case

11 No. 21-CIT-000732.  This is Walters, License No.

12 111554.  The Offer in Compromise is as follows:

13             Charge 1, no owner or ABC manager

14 present in the premises during the hours of sales

15 service and consumption of service.  Statutory

16 authority DC Code Section 2571.  There is a $250

17 fine payable within 120 days of the Board

18 accepting an Offer in Compromise.  If payment is

19 not made within 120 days, the license will be

20 suspended until payment has been received.

21             Is there a second?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Crockett, second.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

24 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

25 roll-call vote on the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

13 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 3.  Review of a Settle Agreement

15 dated July 21, 2022 between ANC 2A and the

16 Watergate Hotel, License No. 091162.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 agreement.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

20 seconds.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

22 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

23 roll-call vote.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             No. 4.  Review of Request to Reinstate

13 Cancelled License dated July 19, 2022.  The

14 license was cancelled on May 12, 2021 pursuant to

15 Board Order No. 2021-266.  This is VD 3, LLC t/a

16 TBD, License No. 108288.  

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.    Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

22 call vote.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             No. 5.  Review of a Request to

12 Reinstate Dismissed Application dated July 19,

13 2022.  Application was dismissed on July 18,

14 2022, pursuant to Board Order No. 2022-313.  This

15 is for Cafe Bistro, LLC, t/a Cafe 8.  License No.

16 077797.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 agreement.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

20 seconds.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

22 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

23 roll-call vote.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

2             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 agreement.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis, second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

16 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

17 call vote.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

21             MEMBER CATO:  (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

5 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

6             No. 6.  Review of Request to Reinstate

7 Dismissed Application dated July 15, 2022. 

8 Application was dismissed on July 13, 2022

9 pursuant to Board Order No. 2022-310.  This is

10 for We, The Pizza, License No. 082062.  

11             I make a motion that we approve this

12 request.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

15 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

16 call vote on the motion.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

20             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

5             We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

6 Can we just hold on one minute, please?  

7             I'm sorry.  I'm back.

8             All right, our Licensing Agenda.  The

9 first matter on our Licensing Agenda for second

10 Sidewalk Cafe with 12 seats.  this is for Silver

11 Diner/Silver Social, License No. 120105.

12             I make a motion that we placard this

13 matter.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  (No audible

15 response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll-

18 call vote.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

22             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.  

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             No. 2.  Review Request to Withdraw

8 Transfer Application.  This is for Congress

9 Market, License No. 119719.  I make a motion that

10 we approve this request.  Is there a second?  

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

15 roll-call vote on the motion.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

17             MEMBER SHORT:  (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

19             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

4             Let's now move to our Supplemental

5 Licensing Agenda.  The first matter on our

6 Supplemental Licensing Agenda is review request

7 for a temporary operating retail permit.  This is

8 for Broz Dynasty, License No. 122135.  

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

12 second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

14 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

15 call vote.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

5             No. 2.  Review Request for a Temporary

6 Operating Retail Permit.  This is for Howard

7 Theater, License No. 122051.  I make a motion

8 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

10 second.

11             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Grandis has seconded

12 the motion.  We will now have a roll-call vote.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

2             No. 3.  Review Application for a

3 Stipulated License with Letter of ANC Support for

4 a new ABC license.  This is Thaiverse DC, License

5 No. 121690.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request.    Is there a second?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

9 seconds.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

11 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

12 roll-call vote.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

16             MEMBER CATO:  (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

2             No. 4  Review Application for

3 Safekeeping of License.  This is for Asefu's

4 Palace, License No. 112748. 

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request through March 31, 2023, with a face-

7 finding hearing.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

11 call vote.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Short.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible

23 response.)

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             No. 5, Review Request to amend the

2 requested premises address to 70 N Street SE,

3 Unit 119, per the issued Certificate of

4 Occupancy.  This does not represent a change in

5 the actual location of the premises.  This is for

6 Chicken and Whiskey, License No. 118586.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.    Is there a second?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

10 second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

12 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

13 call vote.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

17             MEMBER CATO:  (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

3             No. 6.  Review of request to use a

4 commercial kitchen located at 2718 Georgia Avenue

5 NW.  The request is being made by District Space,

6 License No. 112204.  This matter was referred to

7 licensing on July 20, 2022.  

8             I make a motion that we deny this

9 request.    Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll-call

13 vote.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

17             MEMBER CATO:  (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

3             No. 7.  Review Request to extend the

4 deadline for renewal of the on-premises license

5 due to the unexpected death of the sole licensee. 

6 This is for Sidamo Coffee and Tea, License No.

7 109491.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             MEMBER CATO:  Ms. Crockett has

13 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

14 call vote on the motion.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

4             We now move to our Cancellation

5 Agenda.  The ABC Board will be cancelling the

6 following licenses for the reasons outlined

7 below.  I'm going to name all the licenses.  I'll

8 issue the name of the licenses, the license

9 number, reason for the cancellation.  At the end

10 of the list I will make a motion that we cancel

11 the license.

12             The first one is Little Sesame,

13 License No. 113187. [The Licensee requested

14 cancellation].

15             Made with Love Kitchen Catering &

16 Creations, License No. 113438. [Licensee

17 requested cancellation.] 

18             Yes Organic Market, License No. 079023

19 [Licensee requested cancellation.] 

20             ABRA-086069   Whole Foods Market

21 [Licensee requested cancellation.] 

22             ABRA-025040   East St Caf‚ 

23  [Licensee requested cancellation.] 

24             ABRA-095459 - Bad Saint [Licensee

25 requested cancellation.] 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             I make a motion that ABC Board cancels

2 all these licenses.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Mr. Cato seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

5 Ms. Crockett, I believe, have seconded the

6 motion.  We'll now have a roll-call vote.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

10             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Grandis.  I agree.  

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

19 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

20             We now move to our cancellation agenda

21 for Caterers.  The first one is:

22             ABRA-078560 - Catering by Uptown.  

23 [Licensee did not renew.]  

24             ABRA-093733 - Georgetown Events. 

25 [Licensee did not renew.] 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             ABRA-100508 - Catering Resources LLC 

2 [Licensee did not renew.] 

3             ABRA-115196 - Impeccable Occasions. 

4 [Licensee did not renew.] 

5             I apologize.  Give me one minute,

6 please.  We'll be off the record for one minute. 

7 I apologize.

8       (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter went

9 off the record at 11:16 a.m. and resumed at 11:18

10 a.m.)

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  I

12 apologize.  We're back on the record.  All right. 

13 Let's move to our Cancellation Agenda.  I'm

14 sorry.  The next agenda is our Notice of

15 Cancellations, Class C and D.  There are 67

16 establishments on the agenda.  I'm going to

17 review all 67 names.  Once I've reviewed all 67

18 names, then I'll make a motion that the ABC Board

19 cancel these licenses.

20             The first establishment is:

21             1) ABRA-000645 - The Sphinx Club Inc 

22 [Licensee did not renew.] 

23             2) ABRA-000799 - Washington Council

24 Home [Licensee did not renew.] 

25             3) ABRA-000895 - The Congressional



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 Club.  [Licensee did not renew.] 

2             4) ABRA-003664 - Cafe Mozart [Licensee

3 did not renew.] 

4             5) ABRA-006251 - El Chalan [Licensee

5 did not renew.] 

6             6) ABRA-015387 - La Lomita Dos. 

7 [Licensee did not renew.] 

8             7) ABRA-024197 - Habana Village.

9 [Licensee did not renew.] 

10             8) ABRA-026206 - Medaterra. [Licensee

11 did not renew.] 

12             9) ABRA-026242 - Prince Hall Freemason

13 & Eastern Star Charter Foundation

14 [Licensee did not renew.] 

15             10) ABRA-060278 - Afghan Grill.

16 [Licensee did not renew.]  

17             11) ABRA-060535 - Ristorante La Perla.

18 [Licensee did not renew.] 

19             12) ABRA-060806 - Churreria Madrid

20 Restaurant. [Licensee did not renew.] 

21             13) ABRA-073951 - Full Kee Kitchen.

22 [Licensee did not renew.] 

23             14) ABRA-074333 - Noosh Restaurant &

24 280 Restaurant [Licensee did not renew.] 

25             15) ABRA-078028 - Darlington House:



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 Cantina/Kitchen/Library. [Licensee did not

2 renew.] 

3             16) ABRA-080056 - Acqua al

4 2/Suna/Harold Black Bar. [Licensee did not

5 renew.] 

6             17) ABRA-080916 - Acacia.  [Licensee

7 did not renew.] 

8             18) ABRA-081157 - Cedar. [Licensee did

9 not renew.] 

10             19) ABRA-081907 - Trattu. - [Licensee

11 did not renew.] 

12             20) ABRA-084954 - Teak Wood

13 Restaurant. [Licensee did not renew.] 

14             21) ABRA-086790 - Salt & Pepper.

15 [Licensee did not renew.] 

16             22) ABRA-087236 - New Big Wong -

17 Retail. [Licensee did not renew.] 

18             23) ABRA-087348 - Shanghai Lounge.

19 [Licensee did not renew.] 

20             24) ABRA-088727 - Fuel Pizza & Wings.

21 [Licensee did not renew.] 

22             25) ABRA-089718 - Hanks Oyster Bar.

23 [Licensee did not renew.] 

24             26) ABRA-091030 - Red Apron at Union

25 Market. [Licensee did not renew.] 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             27) ABRA-094849 - Gallery O on H.

2 [Licensee did not renew.] 

3             28) ABRA-095380 - Spice and

4 Caribbean/Jerk Joint. [Licensee did not renew.] 

5             29) ABRA-095396 - Dance Place. 

6 Licensee did not renew.] 

7             30) ABRA-095493 - Tadich Grill.

8 [Licensee did not renew.] 

9             31) ABRA-096627 - Pop's Seabar 1.

10 [Licensee did not renew.] 

11             32) ABRA-096999 - Nagomi.  [Licensee

12 did not renew.] 

13             33) ABRA-099054 - Tartufo. 

14 [Licensee did not renew.] 

15             34) ABRA-099839 - Hazel.

16 [Licensee did not renew.] 

17             35) ABRA-101066 - 14th Street Cafe

18 Asian Bistro. [Licensee did not renew.] 

19             36) ABRA-102597 - Roti Mediterranean

20 Grill.  [Licensee did not renew.] 

21             37) ABRA-102598 - Roti Mediterranean

22 Grill. [Licensee did not renew.] 

23             38) ABRA-104786 - The Pretzel Bakery.

24 [Licensee did not renew.] 

25             39) ABRA-105472 - Taqueria Del Barrio.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 [Licensee did not renew.] 

2             40) ABRA-105728 - Hando-Medo.

3 [Licensee did not renew.] 

4             41) ABRA-106021 - Florentijin

5 Restaurant. [Licensee did not renew.] 

6             42) ABRA-106089 - Laduree.

7 [Licensee did not renew.] 

8             43) ABRA-106151 - Capital Crab &

9 Seafood. [Licensee did not renew.] 

10             44) ABRA-106428 - Benito's Place.

11 [Licensee did not renew.] 

12             45) ABRA-106857 - Bom. [Licensee did

13 not renew.] 

14             46) ABRA-109013 - Liberte. [Licensee

15 did not renew.] 

16             47) ABRA-109339 - Oath Pizza.

17 [Licensee did not renew.] 

18             48) ABRA-109570 - Kachis Tacos &

19 Cantina. [Licensee did not renew.] 

20             49) ABRA-109920 - Arosto Pizza. 

21 [Licensee did not renew.] 

22             50) ABRA-110044 - Georgetown Social.

23 [Licensee did not renew.] 

24             51) ABRA-110186 - Deja Vu Lounge/The

25 District Sports Bar.   Licensee did not renew.]



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             52) ABRA-112282 - Luna Restaurant.

2 [Licensee did not renew.]  

3             53) ABRA-112439 - Philotimo. [Licensee

4 did not renew.] 

5             54) ABRA-112898 - Union Kitchen.

6 [Licensee did not renew.]  

7             55) ABRA-112965 - Hopscotch Bar &

8 Grill. [Licensee did not renew.] 

9             56) ABRA-113399 - Thamee. 

10 [Licensee did not renew.] 

11             57) ABRA-113948 - Rice Bar. 

12 [Licensee did not renew.] 

13             58) ABRA-114272 - Carolina Bar &

14 Grill. [Licensee did not renew.] 

15             59) ABRA-114801 - Rebel Taco Cantina. 

16 [Licensee did not renew.]  

17             60) ABRA-115031 - Union Kitchen.

18 [Licensee did not renew.]    

19             61) ABRA-115244 - ABC Pony.

20 [Licensee did not renew.]  

21             62) ABRA-116352 - SOMTAM.

22 [Licensee did not renew.]  

23             63) ABRA-117305 - Copacabana.

24 [Licensee did not renew.] 

25             64) ABRA-118111 - K Kabob. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 [Licensee did not renew.]  

2             65) ABRA-118691 - Union Kitchen. 

3 [Licensee did not renew.]  

4             66) ABRA-109012 - Liberte/ Le Grand

5 Restaurant. [Safekeeping][Licensee did not

6 renew.]  

7             67) ABRA-116507 - TBD Restaurant. 

8 [Safekeeping][Licensee did not renew.]

9             I therefore make a motion that ABC

10 Board -- that the ABC Board cancel all these

11 Class C and Class D licenses.  

12             Is there a second?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

15 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

16 call vote on the motion.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  (No audible

23 response.)

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I can't hear

25 you, Ms. Crockett.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  (No audible

2 response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 said that she agreed.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible

9 response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             We now move to the Vacated Cease and

13 Desist Orders Agenda. The ABC Board is vacating

14 the following Orders to Cease and Desist

15 previously issued on 7/13/2022: 

16             1) ABRA-108767 - Bluestone Lane. 

17   [Licensee renewed on 7/20/2022.] 

18             2) ABRA-115606 - Laliguras.  [Licensee

19 renewed on 7/22/2022.]  

20 3) ABRA-117890 - High Road Cycling. [Licensee

21 renewed on 7/22/2022.]  

22             4) ABRA-101430 - Da Hong Pao.

23 [Licensee renewed on 7/22/2022.] 

24             5) ABRA-111571 - Circa at Navy Yard/

25 El Bebe. [Licensee renewed on 7/26/2022.] 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             6) ABRA-089475 - Hill Country.  

2 [Licensee renewed on 7/26/2022.]  

3             7) ABRA-117768 - Le Kavacha Bistro.

4 [Licensee renewed on 7/26/2022.]  

5             8) ABRA-060432 - Nile Ethiopian

6 Restaurant and Nile Market. [Licensee renewed on

7 7/26/2022.] 

8              9) ABRA-117478 - Shinwari Grill. 

9   [Licensee renewed on 7/26/2022.] 

10             I make a motion that the ABC Board

11 vacate the cease and desist orders that were

12 issued for these establishments on July 13.  Is

13 there a second?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

15 second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

17 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

18 call vote.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 says that she agrees.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             We now move to the Board's Temporary

10 License One Day Substantial Change Docket.  There

11 are nine -- I'm sorry, there are six requests on

12 this docket.  I will read the name, the class

13 category, the date of the event.  At the end of

14 the list I'll make a motion that the ABC Board

15 approves these licenses.

16             The first request is a request by

17 James McKenzie for a One Day License Class G. 

18 This is for the Congressional Baseball Games. 

19 This is on August 28, 2022.  The License No. is

20 122143, 140 attendees, 3 security guards.

21             No. 2.  A request from Karla Azachi,

22 One Day License Class G.  This is for Donor

23 Appreciation.  This is on August 28, 2022.  The

24 License No. 122093, 200 attendees, 5 security

25 guards.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             No. 3.  A request from Lana Mahmoud

2 for One Day License Class G.  This is for a

3 concert on July 29th and also July 30th.  The

4 License No. is 122100, 800 attendees, 10 security

5 guards.

6             No. 4.  A request from Patrick

7 DiBattista, a One Day License Class G.  This is

8 for LGBTQ Dancing.  This is on August 6, 2022. 

9 The License No. is 122123, 200 attendees, 4

10 security guards.)

11             Another request from Patrick

12 DiBattista, One Day License Class G, LGBTQ

13 Dancing, August 20, 2022.  License No. is 122124. 

14 200 attendees, 4 security guards.)

15             And the last one, a request from

16 Within Reach Restaurants t/a L'Ardente, One Day

17 Substantial Change.  This is a private reception. 

18 The one day substantial change is to use this

19 license off premises at 1202 Pennsylvania Avenue,

20 NW.  This is on July 27, 2022.  The License No.

21 is 118368, and the Substantial Change License No.

22 22-SC-00874.  

23             I make a motion that the ABC Board

24 grant these requests.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis

3 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

4 roll-call vote on the motion.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

17 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

18             And our last agenda item for the day

19 is the Licensing Administrative Docket.  On the

20 Licensing Administrative Docket there are eight

21 establishments that I'm going to give the name of

22 the applicant, the class category of the change

23 that is being requested, and at the end I will

24 ask the ABC Board if they approve these changes.

25             The first applicant is the Capital



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 City Care, License No. 117375.  They are a

2 medical cannabis dispensary.  Change of officer

3 application to add Nicholas K. Vita as president.

4             No. 2.  National Theatre, License No.

5 095684.  They are a CX Multipurpose Facility. 

6 Corporate name change application.  The new name

7 is the National Theatre Foundation.

8             No. 3.  Pendry Washington DC - The

9 Wharf.  License No. 121347.  They are a Retailer

10 C Hotel, new ABC license application.

11             No. 4.  Bua Restaurant and Bar,

12 License No. 012993, Retailer C Restaurant, stock

13 transfer application.

14             No. 5.  Grub Rockstar, License No.

15 122131, Caterer's License, new ABC license

16 application.

17             No. 6.  711 FL Hospitality, LLC, trade

18 name to be determined.  License No. 121509,

19 Retailer C. Tavern, new ABC license application.

20             No. 7.  Washington Marriott Capitol

21 Hill/NOMA/YARA, License No. 121372, Retailer C

22 Hotel, new ABC license application.

23             No. 8.  Washington Marriott Capitol

24 Hill/NOMA/YARA, License No. 121373, Retailer B 25

25 percent, new ABC license application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1             I, therefore, make a motion that the

2 ABC Board grants these requests.  Is there a

3 second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

5 seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a

8 roll-call vote.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short.

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

19             MEMBER GRANDIS: Ed Grandis.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter, therefore,

22 passes 6-0-0.

23             All right.  We are at the end of our

24 calendar and agenda items for the day.  There

25 being no further business, we are going to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 adjourn for the day.  

2             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

3 Beverage Control Board for the District of

4 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official Code

5 Section 2575(b) and Section 2575(b)(14) of the

6 Open Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board hold

7 a closed meeting on August 3, 2022, for the

8 purpose of discussing and hearing reports

9 concerning ongoing or planned investigations of

10 alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

11 violations of law or regulations and seeking

12 legal advice from our legal counsel on the

13 matters identified on the Board's legal,

14 licensing, and investigative agenda for August 3,

15 2022 as published in the D.C. Register on July

16 29, 2022.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll

21 call vote on the motion now that it's been

22 properly seconded.

23             Mr. Short.

24             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.  

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

11 I agree.  As it appears that the motion has

12 passed 6-0-0, I hereby give notice that the ABC

13 Board will hold this closed meeting pursuant to

14 the Open Meetings Act.  

15             Notice will also be posted on the ABC

16 Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

17 electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and

18 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

19 manner as practical.

20             We are now adjourned for the day.  I

21 want to thank the members of the public that

22 participated in this process today.  I would also

23 like to thank the ABC Board members who

24 participated.  Thank you very much.  Have a great

25 day.  I now direct all ABC Board Members to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 return to executive session for further

2 development.  Have a great day.  Thank you very

3 much.

4       (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter went

5 off the record at 11:42 a.m.)

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15             

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

A
a.m 3:2 21:9,10 37:5
ABC 3:9 4:13 14:4 19:5

20:1 21:18 26:19 27:9
27:10 28:13 29:10
30:14 31:23 32:24
33:10,15,19,22,25
34:2 35:6 36:12,15,23
36:25

above-entitled 21:8
37:4

ABRA 1:25
ABRA's 36:17
ABRA-000645 21:21
ABRA-000799 21:23
ABRA-000895 21:25
ABRA-003664 22:2
ABRA-006251 22:4
ABRA-015387 22:6
ABRA-024197 22:8
ABRA-025040 19:22
ABRA-026206 22:10
ABRA-026242 22:12
ABRA-060278 22:15
ABRA-060432 29:5
ABRA-060535 22:17
ABRA-060806 22:19
ABRA-073951 22:21
ABRA-074333 22:23
ABRA-078028 22:25
ABRA-078560 20:22
ABRA-080056 23:3
ABRA-080916 23:6
ABRA-081157 23:8
ABRA-081907 23:10
ABRA-084954 23:12
ABRA-086069 19:20
ABRA-086790 23:14
ABRA-087236 23:16
ABRA-087348 23:18
ABRA-088727 23:20
ABRA-089475 29:1
ABRA-089718 23:22
ABRA-091030 23:24
ABRA-093733 20:24
ABRA-094849 24:1
ABRA-095380 24:3
ABRA-095396 24:5
ABRA-095459 19:24
ABRA-095493 24:7
ABRA-096627 24:9
ABRA-096999 24:11
ABRA-099054 24:13
ABRA-099839 24:15
ABRA-100508 21:1
ABRA-101066 24:17
ABRA-101430 28:22
ABRA-102597 24:19

ABRA-102598 24:21
ABRA-104786 24:23
ABRA-105472 24:25
ABRA-105728 25:2
ABRA-106021 25:4
ABRA-106089 25:6
ABRA-106151 25:8
ABRA-106428 25:10
ABRA-106857 25:12
ABRA-108767 28:16
ABRA-109012 27:4
ABRA-109013 25:14
ABRA-109339 25:16
ABRA-109570 25:18
ABRA-109920 25:20
ABRA-110044 25:22
ABRA-110186 25:24
ABRA-111571 28:24
ABRA-112282 26:1
ABRA-112439 26:3
ABRA-112898 26:5
ABRA-112965 26:7
ABRA-113399 26:9
ABRA-113948 26:11
ABRA-114272 26:13
ABRA-114801 26:15
ABRA-115031 26:17
ABRA-115196 21:3
ABRA-115244 26:19
ABRA-115606 28:18
ABRA-116352 26:21
ABRA-116507 27:7
ABRA-117305 26:23
ABRA-117478 29:8
ABRA-117768 29:3
ABRA-117890 28:20
ABRA-118111 26:25
ABRA-118691 27:2
Acacia 23:6
accepting 4:18
Acqua 23:3
Act 35:6 36:14
actual 16:5
add 33:3
address 16:2
adjourn 35:1
adjourned 36:20
Administrative 1:13

2:10 32:19,20
advice 35:12
Afghan 22:15
agenda 1:6,6,7,8,8,9,11

2:2,3,4,5,6,7 3:4 10:5
10:8,9 12:5,6 19:5
20:20 21:13,14,16
28:13 32:18 34:24
35:14

agreed 28:4

agreement 5:14,18 7:18
8:13

agrees 30:1
al 23:3
Alcoholic 1:2,17 35:2
ALIYA 1:21
alleged 35:10
amend 16:1
ANC 5:15 14:3
apologize 21:5,7,12
appears 36:11
applicant 32:22,25
application 7:12,13 9:7

9:8 11:8 14:2 15:2
33:3,6,10,13,16,19,22
33:25

Appreciation 30:23
approve 5:17 6:17 7:17

8:12 9:11 11:10 12:9
13:8 14:6 15:5 16:7
18:8 32:24

approves 30:15
Apron 23:24
Arosto 25:20
Asefu's 15:3
Asian 24:18
attendees 30:20,24

31:4,9,14
audible 3:15 4:5 5:9 6:7

7:6 8:7,21 9:1,13
10:14 11:2,17,24
14:16,21 15:22 16:17
16:22 17:17,22 20:15
27:22 28:1,8 34:17

August 30:19,23 31:8
31:13 35:7,14

authority 3:10 4:16
Avenue 17:4 31:19
Azachi 30:21

B
B 33:24
back 10:7 21:12
Bad 19:24
Bakery 24:23
Bar 23:4,22 25:25 26:7

26:11,13 33:11
Barrio 24:25
Baseball 30:18
Bebe 28:25
believe 20:5
Benito's 25:10
Beverage 1:2,17 35:3
Big 23:16
Bistro 7:15 24:18 29:3
Black 23:4
Bluestone 28:16
board 1:2,17 4:17 6:15

7:14 9:9 19:5 20:1
21:18 27:10,10 28:13
29:10 30:14 31:23
32:24 34:2 35:3,6
36:13,16,16,23,25

Board's 1:11 2:8 30:9
35:13

Bobby 1:21 3:23 5:4 6:2
7:1 12:19 13:16 15:15
18:18 27:20 29:22
32:8 34:12 36:1

Bom 25:12
Broz 12:8
Bua 33:11
bulletin 36:16
business 34:25

C
C 1:10 2:6 21:15 27:11

33:10,12,19,21
Caf 19:22
Cafe 7:15,15 10:10 22:2

24:17
calendar 34:24 36:17
call 6:22 8:17 9:16

10:18 12:15 15:11
16:13 18:14 27:16
29:18 35:21

cancel 19:10 21:19
27:10

cancellation 1:8,8,9 2:5
2:6 19:4,9,14,17,19
19:21,23,25 20:20
21:13

Cancellations 21:15
cancelled 6:13,14
cancelling 19:5
cancels 20:1
cannabis 33:2
Cantina 25:19 26:15
Cantina/Kitchen/Libr...

23:1
Capital 25:8 32:25
Capitol 33:20,23
Care 33:1
Caribbean/Jerk 24:4
Carolina 26:13
Case 3:5 4:10
category 30:13 32:22
Caterer's 33:15
Caterers 1:9 2:5 20:21
Catering 19:15 20:22

21:1
Cato 1:21 3:22,23,23

5:3,4,4 6:1,2,2,25 7:1
7:1 8:1,2,2,20,21 9:19
9:20,20 10:21,22,22
11:18,19,19 12:18,19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

12:19 13:11,15,16,16
14:15,16 15:14,15,15
16:16,17 17:16,17
18:12,17,18,18 20:3,4
20:9,10,10 27:19,20
27:20 29:21,22,22
32:7,8,8 34:11,12,12
35:25 36:1,1

cease 1:10 2:7 28:12,14
29:11

Cedar 23:8
Certificate 16:3
Chalan 22:4
change 1:12 2:9 16:4

30:10 31:17,18,21
32:22 33:2,6

changes 32:24
charge 3:9 4:13
Charter 22:13
Chicken 16:6
Churreria 22:19
Circa 28:24
CIT-00713 3:6
City 33:1
civil 35:10
class 1:10 2:6 21:15

27:11,11 30:12,17,22
31:2,7,12 32:22

closed 35:7 36:13
Club 21:21 22:1
Code 3:10 4:16 35:4
Coffee 18:6
Columbia 1:1 35:4
commercial 17:4
Compromise 3:5,8 4:9

4:12,18
concerning 35:9
concert 31:3
Congress 11:8
Congressional 21:25

30:18
consumption 4:15
CONTENTS 2:1
Control 1:2,17 35:3
Copacabana 26:23
Corporate 33:6
Council 21:23
counsel 35:12
Country 29:1
Crab 25:8
Creations 19:16
criminal 35:10
Crockett 1:21 3:15,17

3:24,25,25 4:22,22,23
5:5,6,6,19,19,21 6:3,4
6:4 7:2,3,3,19,19,21
8:3,4,4,22,23,23 9:21
9:22,22 10:14,16,23

10:24,24 11:11,11,13
11:20,21,21 12:20,21
12:21 13:17,18,18
14:8,8,10,17,18,18
15:16,17,17 16:18,19
16:19 17:18,19,19
18:10,10,12,19,20,20
20:3,5,11,12,12 27:21
27:22,25 28:1,3 29:23
29:24,25 32:9,10,10
34:4,4,6,13,14,14
35:17,17,19 36:2,3,3

CX 33:5
Cycling 28:20

D
D 1:10 2:6 21:15 27:11
D.C 35:15 36:18
Da 28:22
Dance 24:5
Dancing 31:8,13
Darlington 22:25
date 30:13
dated 4:10 5:15 6:13

7:12 9:7
day 1:12 2:8 30:10,17

30:22 31:2,7,12,16,18
32:18 34:24 35:1
36:20,25 37:2

days 3:11 4:17,19
DC 1:25 3:10 4:16 14:4

33:8 35:4
deadline 18:4
death 18:5
Deja 25:24
Del 24:25
deny 17:8
desist 1:10 2:7 28:13

28:14 29:11
determined 33:18
development 37:2
DiBattista 31:7,12
Diner/Silver 10:11
direct 36:25
discussing 35:8
dismissed 7:12,13 9:7

9:8
dispensary 33:2
District 1:1 17:5 25:25

35:3
docket 1:12,13 2:9,10

30:10,12 32:19,20
Dockside 3:6
Donor 30:22
Donovan 1:18,20
Dos 22:6
due 3:6 18:5
duty 3:9

Dynasty 12:8

E
East 19:22
Eastern 22:13
Ed 16:9 29:14 31:25

32:15 34:19
Edward 1:22 12:11 13:1

13:9,23 14:23 16:24
17:24 18:25 30:5 36:8

eight 32:20
El 22:4 28:25
electronic 36:17
establishment 21:20
establishments 21:16

29:12 32:21
Ethiopian 29:5
event 30:13
Events 20:24
executive 37:1
extend 18:3

F
face- 15:6
Facility 33:5
FASHBAUGH 1:25
finding 15:7
fine 3:10,12 4:17
first 10:9 12:5 19:12

20:21 21:20 30:16
32:25

FL 33:17
Florentijin 25:4
following 19:6 28:14
follows 3:8 4:12
Foods 19:20
Foundation 22:13 33:7
Freemason 22:12
Fuel 23:20
Full 22:21
further 34:25 37:1

G
G 30:17,22 31:2,7,12
Gallery 24:1
Games 30:18
Georgetown 20:24

25:22
Georgia 17:4
give 21:5 32:21 36:12
Grand 27:4
Grandis 1:22 4:4,5 5:10

5:11,11 6:8,9,9 7:7,8
7:8 8:8,9,9,14,14,15
9:2,3,3 10:1,2,2 11:3
11:4,4,25 12:1,1,11
12:11,25 13:1,1,9,9
13:11,22,23,23 14:22

14:23,23 15:21,22
16:9,9,11,23,24,24
17:23,24,24 18:24,25
18:25 20:16,17,17
28:7,8 29:14,14,16
30:4,5,5 31:25,25
32:2,14,15,15 34:18
34:19,19 36:7,8,8

grant 31:24
grants 34:2
Grill 22:15 24:7,20,22

26:8,14 29:8
Grub 33:14
guards 30:20,25 31:5

31:10,14

H
H 24:1
Habana 22:8
Hall 22:12
Hando-Medo 25:2
Hanks 23:22
Hansen 1:22 4:2,3,3 5:8

5:9 6:6,7 7:5,6 8:6,7
8:25 9:1,24,25,25
11:1,2,23,24 12:23,24
12:24 13:20,21,21
14:20,21 15:19,20,20
16:21,22 17:21,22
18:22,23,23 20:14,15
28:5,6,6 30:2,3,3
32:12,13,13 34:16,17
36:5,6,6

Hazel 24:15
hear 27:24
hearing 3:5 4:10 15:7

35:8 36:16
High 28:20
Hill 29:1
Hill/NOMA/YARA 33:21

33:24
hold 10:6 35:6 36:13
Home 21:24
Hong 28:22
Hopscotch 26:7
Hospitality 33:17
Hotel 5:16 33:10,22
hours 4:14
House 22:25
Howard 13:6

I
identified 35:13
Impeccable 21:3
indefinitely 3:12
investigations 35:9
investigative 35:14
issue 19:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

issued 16:3 28:15
29:12

item 32:18
items 34:24

J
James 1:23 30:17
Jeni 1:22 4:3 9:25 12:24

13:21 15:20 18:23
28:6 30:3 32:13 36:6

Joint 24:4
JR 1:21,23
July 1:15 4:10 5:15 6:13

7:12,13 9:7,8 17:7
29:12 31:3,3,20 35:15

K
K 26:25 33:3
Kabob 26:25
Kachis 25:18
Karla 30:21
Kavacha 29:3
Kee 22:21
kitchen 17:4 19:15

22:21 26:5,17 27:2

L
L'Ardente 31:16
La 22:6,17
Laduree 25:6
Laliguras 28:18
Lana 31:1
Lane 28:16
law 35:11
Le 27:4 29:3
legal 1:6 2:2 3:4 35:12

35:12,13
Let's 12:4 21:13
Letter 14:3
Leu 4:10
LGBTQ 31:8,12
Liberte 25:14
Liberte/ 27:4
license 1:11 2:8 3:6,11

4:11,19 5:16 6:13,14
6:16 7:15 9:10 10:11
11:9 12:8 13:7 14:3,4
14:4 15:3,4 16:6 17:6
18:4,6 19:8,11,13,16
19:18 30:10,17,19,22
30:24 31:2,4,7,9,12
31:13,19,20,21 33:1,4
33:9,10,12,14,15,15
33:18,19,21,22,24,25

licensee 18:5 19:13,16
19:19,21,23,24 20:23
20:25 21:2,4,22,24
22:1,2,4,7,9,10,14,16

22:18,20,22,24 23:1,4
23:6,8,10,13,15,17,19
23:21,23,25 24:2,4,6
24:8,10,11,14,16,18
24:20,22,24 25:1,3,5
25:7,9,11,12,14,17,19
25:21,23,25 26:2,3,6
26:8,10,12,14,16,18
26:20,22,24 27:1,3,5
27:8 28:17,18,20,23
28:25 29:2,4,6,9

licenses 19:6,7,8 20:2
21:19 27:11 30:15

licensing 1:6,7,13 2:3,4
2:10 10:5,8,9 12:5,6
17:7 32:19,20 35:14

Lieu 3:5
list 19:10 30:14
Little 19:12
LLC 6:15 7:15 21:1

33:17
located 17:4
location 16:5
Lomita 22:6
Lounge 23:18
Lounge/The 25:24
Love 19:15
Luna 26:1

M
Madrid 22:19
Mahmoud 31:1
manager 3:9 4:13
manner 36:19
March 15:6
Market 11:9 19:18,20

23:25 29:6
Marriott 33:20,23
matter 1:5 4:8 5:13 6:11

7:10 8:11 9:5 10:4,9
10:13 11:6 12:3,5
13:4 14:1 15:1,25
17:2,6 18:2 19:3
20:19 21:8 28:11 30:8
32:17 34:21 37:4

matters 35:13
McKenzie 30:17
Medaterra 22:10
medical 33:2
Mediterranean 24:19

24:21
meeting 1:3 35:7 36:13
Meetings 35:6 36:14
members 36:21,23,25
met 1:17
minute 10:6 21:5,6
misconduct 35:10
motion 3:18 4:24,25

5:17,22 6:17,21 7:17
7:22 8:12,16 9:11,15
9:16 10:12,17 11:9,14
11:15 12:9,14 13:7,12
14:6,11 15:5,10 16:7
16:12 17:8,12 18:8,13
18:14 19:10 20:1,6
21:18 27:9,15,16
29:10,17 30:14 31:23
32:3,4 34:1,7 35:20
35:21 36:11

move 10:5 12:4 19:4
20:20 21:13 28:12
30:9 35:6

Mozart 22:2
Multipurpose 33:5

N
N 16:2
Nagomi 24:11
name 19:7,8 30:12

32:21 33:6,6,18
names 21:17,18
National 33:4,7
Navy 28:24
new 14:4 23:16 33:6,10

33:15,19,22,25
Nicholas 33:3
Nile 29:5,6
nine 30:11
Noosh 22:23
notice 21:14 36:12,15
number 19:9
NW 17:5 31:20

O
O 24:1
Oath 25:16
Occasions 21:3
Occupancy 16:4
Offer 3:4,8 4:9,12,18
officer 33:2
Official 35:4
on-premises 18:4
Once 21:17
ongoing 35:9
Open 35:6 36:14
operating 12:7 13:6
Order 6:15 7:14 9:9
orders 28:13,14 29:11
Organic 19:18
outlined 19:6
owner 4:13
Oyster 23:22

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

3:1

paid 3:13
Palace 15:4
Pao 28:22
participated 36:22,24
passed 36:12
passes 4:8 5:13 6:11

7:10 8:11 9:5 10:4
11:6 12:3 13:4 14:1
15:1,25 17:2 18:2
19:3 20:19 28:11 30:8
32:17 34:22

Patrick 31:6,11
payable 3:11 4:17
payment 4:18,20
Pendry 33:8
Pennsylvania 31:19
Pepper 23:14
percent 33:25
Perla 22:17
permit 12:7 13:6
Philotimo 26:3
Pizza 9:10 23:20 25:16

25:20
placard 10:12
Place 24:5 25:10
placed 36:16
planned 35:9
please 10:6 21:6
Pony 26:19
Pop's 24:9
posted 36:15
practical 36:19
premises 4:14 16:2,5

31:19
present 1:19,24 4:14
president 33:3
presiding 1:18
Pretzel 24:23
previously 28:15
Prince 22:12
private 31:17
process 36:22
properly 35:22
public 36:21
published 35:15 36:18
purpose 35:8
pursuant 6:14 7:14 9:9

36:13

Q

R
Rafi 1:21 3:25 5:6 6:4

7:3 8:4,23 9:22 10:24
11:21 12:21 13:18
14:18 15:17 16:19
17:19 18:20 20:12
32:10 34:14 36:3



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

Reach 31:16
read 30:12
reason 19:9
reasons 19:6
Rebel 26:15
received 4:20
reception 31:17
record 21:6,9,12 37:5
Red 23:24
referred 17:6
Register 35:15 36:18
regulations 35:11
Reinstate 6:12 7:12 9:6
renew 20:23,25 21:2,4

21:22,24 22:1,3,5,7,9
22:11,14,16,18,20,22
22:24 23:2,5,7,9,11
23:13,15,17,19,21,23
23:25 24:2,4,6,8,10
24:12,14,16,18,20,22
24:24 25:1,3,5,7,9,11
25:13,15,17,19,21,23
25:25 26:2,4,6,8,10
26:12,14,16,18,20,22
26:24 27:1,3,6,8

renewal 18:4
renewed 28:17,19,21

28:23,25 29:2,4,6,9
reports 35:8
represent 16:4
request 6:12,18 7:11

9:6,12 11:7,10 12:6
12:10 13:5,8 14:7
15:6 16:1,8 17:3,5,9
18:3,9 30:16,16,21
31:1,6,11,15

requested 16:2 19:13
19:17,19,21,23,25
32:23

requests 30:11 31:24
34:2

Resources 21:1
response 3:16 4:6 5:9

6:7 7:6 8:7,21 9:1,13
10:15 11:2,17,24
14:16,21 15:23 16:17
16:22 17:17,22 20:15
27:23 28:2,9 34:17

Restaurant 22:20,23,24
23:13 25:5 26:1 27:5
27:7 29:6 33:11,12

Restaurants 31:16
resumed 21:9
retail 12:7 13:6 23:17
Retailer 33:9,12,19,21

33:24
return 37:1
review 3:4 4:9 5:14 6:12

7:11 9:6 11:7 12:6
13:5 14:2 15:2 16:1
17:3 18:3 21:17

reviewed 21:17
Rice 26:11
Ristorante 22:17
Road 28:20
Rockstar 33:14
roll 35:20
roll- 6:21 8:16 9:15

10:17 12:14 15:10
16:12 18:13 27:15
29:17

roll-call 3:19 4:25 5:23
7:23 11:15 13:12
14:12 17:12 20:6 32:4
34:8

room 36:16
Roti 24:19,21

S
S 1:22
Safekeeping 15:3 27:5

27:8
Saint 19:24
sales 4:14
Salt 23:14
SARAH 1:25
says 30:1
SE 16:2
Seabar 24:9
Seafood 25:9
seats 10:10
second 3:14 4:21,22

5:18 6:18,19 7:18
8:13,14 9:12 10:9,13
11:10 12:10,12 13:8
13:10 14:7 15:7,8
16:8,10 17:9,10 18:9
20:2 27:12,13 29:13
29:15 31:24 32:1 34:3
35:16

seconded 3:18 4:24
5:22 6:21 7:22 8:16
9:15 10:17 11:14
12:14 13:11 14:11
15:10 16:12 17:12
18:13 20:5 27:15
29:17 32:3 34:7 35:20
35:22

seconds 5:20 7:20
11:12 14:9 18:11 20:3
34:5 35:18

Section 3:10 4:16 35:5
35:5

security 30:20,24 31:4
31:10,14

seeking 35:11

service 4:15,15
Sesame 19:12
session 37:1
Settle 5:14
Shanghai 23:18
Shinwari 29:8
Short 1:23 3:20,21,21

5:1,2,2,24,25,25 6:19
6:19,20,23,24,24 7:24
7:25,25 8:18,19,19
9:13,14,17,18,18
10:19,20,20 11:16,17
12:13,16,17,17 13:13
13:14,14 14:13,14,14
15:8,8,9,12,13,13
16:14,15,15 17:10,10
17:11,14,15,15 18:15
18:16,16 20:7,8,8
27:13,13,14,17,18,18
29:19,20,20 32:5,6
34:9,10,10 35:23,24

Sidamo 18:6
Sidewalk 10:10
Silver 10:10
six 30:11
Social 10:11 25:22
sole 18:5
SOMTAM 26:21
sorry 10:7 21:14 30:11
South 3:6
Space 17:5
Sphinx 21:21
Spice 24:3
Sports 25:25
St 19:22
Staff 1:25
Star 22:13
statutory 3:9 4:15
Stipulated 14:3
stock 33:12
Street 16:2 24:17
substantial 1:12 2:9

30:10 31:17,18,21
Supplemental 1:7 2:4

12:4,6
Support 14:3
suspended 3:12 4:20

T
t/a 6:15 7:15 31:16
TABLE 2:1
Taco 26:15
Tacos 25:18
Tadich 24:7
Taqueria 24:25
Tartufo 24:13
Tavern 33:19
TBD 6:16 27:7

Tea 18:6
Teak 23:12
temporary 1:11 2:8

12:7 13:5 30:9
Thaiverse 14:4
Thamee 26:9
thank 36:21,23,24 37:2
Theater 13:7
Theatre 33:4,7
timely 36:18
today 36:22
trade 33:17
transfer 11:8 33:13
Trattu 23:10

U
unexpected 18:5
Union 23:24 26:5,17

27:2
Unit 16:3
Uptown 20:22
use 17:3 31:18

V
vacate 29:11
Vacated 1:10 2:7 28:12
vacating 28:13
VD 6:15
videoconference 1:17
Village 22:8
violations 35:11
Vita 33:3
vote 3:19 4:25 5:23

6:22 7:23 8:17 9:16
10:18 11:15 12:15
13:12 14:12 15:11
16:13 17:13 18:14
20:6 27:16 29:18 32:4
34:8 35:21

Vu 25:24

W
W 1:18,20
Walters 4:11
Washington 21:23 33:8

33:20,23
Watergate 5:16
WebEx 1:17
website 36:17
Wednesday 1:15
went 21:8 37:4
Wharf 33:9
Whiskey 16:6
Wings 23:20
Withdraw 11:7
Wong 23:16
Wood 23:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

X

Y
Yard/ 28:24

Z

0
012993 33:12
077797 7:16
079023 19:18
082062 9:10
091162 5:16
095684 33:5
097053 3:7

1
10 2:3 22:15 31:4
108288 6:16
109491 18:7
11 22:17
11:00 3:2
11:16 21:9
11:18 21:9
11:42 37:5
111554 4:12
112204 17:6
112748 15:4
113187 19:13
113438 19:16
117375 33:1
118368 31:21
118586 16:6
119 16:3
119719 11:9
12 2:4 6:14 10:10 22:19
120 3:11 4:17,19
120105 10:11
1202 31:19
121347 33:9
121372 33:21
121373 33:24
121509 33:18
121690 14:5
122051 13:7
122093 30:24
122100 31:4
122123 31:9
122124 31:13
122131 33:15
122135 12:8
122143 30:20
13 9:8 22:21 29:12
14 22:23
140 30:20
14th 24:17
15 9:7 22:25

16 23:3
17 23:6
18 7:13 23:8
19 2:5 6:13 7:12 23:10

2
2 4:9 11:7 13:5 21:23

28:18 30:21 33:4
2/Suna/Harold 23:4
20 17:7 23:12 31:13
200 30:24 31:9,14
2021 6:14
2021-266 6:15
2022 1:15 4:10 5:15

6:13 7:13,14 9:7,8
17:7 30:19,23 31:8,13
31:20 35:7,15,16

2022-310 9:9
2022-313 7:14
2023 15:6
21 2:6 5:15 23:14
21- 3:5
21-CIT-000732 4:11
22 4:10 23:16
22-SC-00874 31:22
23 23:18
24 23:20
25 23:22 33:24
250 3:11 4:16
25701 3:10
2571 4:16
2575(b) 35:5
2575(b)(14) 35:5
26 23:24
27 1:15 24:1 31:20
2718 17:4
28 2:7 24:3 30:19,23
280 22:24
29 24:5 35:16
29th 31:3
2A 5:15

3
3 2:2 5:14 6:15 14:2

21:25 28:20 30:20
31:1 33:8 35:7,14

30 2:9 24:7
30th 31:3
31 15:6 24:9
32 2:10 24:11
33 24:13
34 24:15
35 24:17
36 24:19
37 24:21
38 24:23
39 24:25

4
4 6:12 15:2 22:2 28:22

31:6,9,14 33:11
40 25:2
41 25:4
42 25:6
43 25:8
44 25:10
45 25:12
46 25:14
47 25:16
48 25:18
49 25:20

5
5 7:11 16:1 22:4 28:24

30:24 33:14
50 25:22
51 25:24
52 26:1
53 26:3
54 26:5
55 26:7
56 26:9
57 26:11
58 26:13
59 26:15

6
6 9:6 17:3 22:6 29:1

31:8 33:17
6-0-0 4:8 5:13 6:11 7:10

8:11 9:5 10:4 11:6
12:3 13:4 14:1 15:1
15:25 17:2 18:2 19:3
20:19 28:11 30:8
32:17 34:22 36:12

60 26:17
61 26:19
62 26:21
63 26:23
64 26:25
65 27:2
66 27:4
67 21:15,17,17 27:7

7
7 18:3 22:8 29:3 33:20
7/13/2022 28:15
7/20/2022 28:17
7/22/2022 28:19,21,23
7/26/2022 28:25 29:2,4

29:7,9
70 16:2
711 33:17

8

8 7:15 22:10 29:5 33:23
800 31:4

9
9 22:12 29:8



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

43

Agenda

DC ABRA

07-27-22

teleconference


